02-28-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce TRADEMARK FEB - 5 2001 101623121 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET にひし TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type X New X Assignment License (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Document ID # **Security Agreement** Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment **Effective Date** Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Merger Reel# Frame # 03172000 Change of Name Corrective Document Reel# Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Day Name Iterated Systems, Inc. 09052000 Formerly Limited Partnership lх Corporation **Association** General Partnership Individual Other Georgia ★ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Receiving Party** eMajix.com, Inc. Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of PO Box 700514 Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 74170 Oklahoma Tulsa Address (line 3) Zìp Code State/Country City

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Limited Partnership

Oklahoma

General Partnership

Association

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

38005 43000000

40.00 04

Individual

Other

6/89<mark>/200</mark>1

= 1 a A/\1

Corporation

DAHMED1

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

TRADEMARK REEL: 002243 FRAME: 0419

If document to be recorded is an assignment and

the receiving party is not domiciled in the United

representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

States, an appointment of a domestic

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)	FEB 5 2001	
		\$
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (214) 969-2582		
Name	Lee Ann Wheelis	
Address (line 1)	Thompson & Knight L.L.P.	
Address (line 2)	1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 3300	
Address (line 3)	Dallas, Texas 75201	
, ,	Danas, 16xas 73201	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 2
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)		
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
Lee Ann Whee	elis February 5, 20 Person Signing Signature Date	001 e Signed

018832 000001 DALLAS 1247704.1

ELP95354P3P02

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), effective as of March 17, 2000, is made by and between ITERATED SYSTEMS, INC., a Georgia corporation ("Assignor") and EMAJIX.COM, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation, f/k/a Southern Wireless, Inc. ("Assignee").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and registered the trademark CLEAR VIDEO, U.S. Registration No. 2,141,406, with date of first use in commerce of May 31, 1996 (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with that certain exclusive Development and License Agreement between Southern Wireless, Inc. and Iterated Systems, Inc., executed March 17, 2000, Assignor has agreed to assign and Assignee has agreed to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof.
- 2. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and of the State of Georgia.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002243 FRAME: 0421

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ITERATED SYSTEMS, INC.

(a Georgia corporation)

By:

HAINES HARGKETT Chief Financial Officer

**ASSIGNEE:** 

EMAJIX.COM, INC. f/k/a SOUTHERN

WIRELESS, INC.

(an Oklahoma corporation)

BY:

RYAN CORLEY

President

STATE OF GEORGIA

Ş

COUNTY OF FULTON

§ 8

RECORDED: 02/05/2001

On this day, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, the within named ALAN SLOAN, who stated that he was the Executed Vice President of ITERATED SYSTEMS, INC., a Georgia corporation, and was duly authorized in his capacity to execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name and behalf of said corporation, and further stated that and acknowledged that he had so signed, executed and delivered said foregoing instrument for consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned and set forth.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal on this ay of 5507 5 , 2000.

(\_

Notary I

y Public, State of Georgi

Notary Public, Fulton County, Georgia My Commission Expires August 23, 2003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002243 FRAME: 0422